

CASE NO. 01-08-00295-CV

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FIRST SUPREME JUDICIAL DISTRICT
HOUSTON, TEXAS**

TELLEPSSEN BUILDERS, L.P.,
Appellant,

v.

KENDALL/HEATON ASSOCIATES, INC. AND CBM ENGINEERS, INC.,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the 269th Judicial District Court of Harris County, Texas
Cause No. 2006-44489-A**

BRIEF OF APPELLEE KENDALL/HEATON ASSOCIATES, INC.

John P. Cahill, Jr.
State Bar No. 03592480
Leslie M. Henry
State Bar No. 00793938
Michael M. Gallagher
State Bar No. 24040941
HAYS, McCONN, RICE & PICKERING
1233 West Loop South, Suite 1000
Houston, Texas 77027
Telephone: (713) 654-1111
Facsimile: (713) 650-0027

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE
KENDALL/HEATON ASSOCIATES, INC.**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSELi

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

RECORD CITATIONS..... 1

ISSUE PRESENTED2

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 6

Reply Point to Appellants’ Issue 1:The trial court correctly granted summary judgment for Kendall/Heaton based on the waiver of subrogation clause in its subcontract with Tellepsen6

 A. The appropriate standard of review for a traditional summary judgment is *de novo*. 7

 B. The waiver of subrogation clause bars Tellepsen’s claims..... 7

 1. The term “property or equipment insurance” in the waiver of subrogation clause is unambiguous 8

 a. The starting point for contract interpretation under Texas law is the text of the contract.....9

b.	The meaning of the term “property or equipment insurance” in the waiver of subrogation clause is as follows: an insurance policy that provides coverage for property damage.....	10
c.	The Court should refuse to adopt Tellepsen’s constricted interpretation of the waiver of subrogation clause for several reasons	11
	i. Tellepsen’s interpretation of the waiver of subrogation clause finds little support in the text of Kendall/Heaton’s subcontract with Tellepsen.....	11
	ii. Tellepsen chose not to limit the waiver of subrogation clause to property insurance obtained by Episcopal Church Council.....	11
	iii. The Court should decline Tellepsen’s invitation to consider extrinsic evidence	12
	iv. The cases on which Tellepsen relies do not directly apply to the waiver of subrogation clause	13
2.	Kendall/Heaton established that the waiver of subrogation clause applies.....	14
	a. The CGL policy that Tellepsen obtained from Zurich provides coverage for property damage	14
	b. Zurich consented to Tellepsen’s waiver of subrogation	15
3.	Kendall/Heaton’s interpretation of the waiver of subrogation clause upholds the basic principles of the doctrine of subrogation.....	15
	a. Benefiting the project owner	15

b. Avoiding protracted litigation..... 16

PRAYER 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Baroid Equip., Inc. v. Odeco Drilling, Inc.</i> , 184 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2005, pet. denied).....	12
<i>Black v. Victoria Lloyds Ins. Co.</i> , 797 S.W.2d 20 (Tex. 1990).....	7
<i>City of Houston v. Wise</i> , 323 S.W.2d 134 (Tex. Civ. App.—Houston 1959, writ ref’d n.r.e.).....	9
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. New Ulm Gas, Ltd.</i> , 940 S.W.2d 587 (Tex. 1996).....	9
<i>Cummings v. HCA Servs. of Tex.</i> , 799 S.W.2d 403 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1990, no writ)	7
<i>DeWitt County Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Parks</i> , 1 S.W.3d 96 (Tex. 1999)	9
<i>Dorsett v. Cross</i> , 106 S.W.3d 213 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2003, pet. denied).....	10
<i>Edascio, L.L.C. v. Nextiraone, L.L.C.</i> , No. 01-07-00362-CV, 2008 Tex. App. LEXIS 3855 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] May 22, 2008, no pet. h.)	13
<i>Harwell v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 896 S.W.2d 170 (Tex. 1995).....	7
<i>Heritage Res., Inc. v. NationsBank</i> , 939 S.W.2d 118 (Tex. 1996).....	10, 12
<i>Hill Constructors, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 833 S.W.2d 742 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1992, writ denied)	11
<i>Interstate Fire Ins. Co. v. First Tape, Inc.</i> , 817 S.W.2d 142 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1991, writ denied).....	8
<i>Lamar Homes, Inc. v. Mid-Continent Cas. Co.</i> , 242 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2007)	5

Lancer Corp. v. Murillo,
909 S.W.2d 122 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1995, no writ)..... 8

Lear Siegler, Inc. v. Perez,
819 S.W.2d 470 (Tex. 1991)..... 7

Ledig v. Duke Energy Corp.,
193 S.W.3d 167 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2006, pet. denied)..... 12, 13

Lopez v. Munoz, Hockema & Reed, L.L.P.,
22 S.W.3d 857 (Tex. 2000)..... 9, 10

Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa. v. CBI Indus., Inc.,
907 S.W.2d 517 (Tex. 1995) (per curiam) 10

Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburg, Pa. v. John Zink Co.,
972 S.W.2d 839 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1998, pet. denied)..... 8, 15

Nixon v. Mr. Prop. Mgmt. Co.,
690 S.W.2d 546 (Tex. 1985)..... 7

Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co. v. Knott,
128 SW.3d 211 (Tex. 2003)..... 9

Smith v. Smith,
794 S.W.2d 823 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1990, no writ) 12

Temple Eastex, Inc. v. Old Orchard Creek Partners, Ltd.,
848 S.W.2d 724 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1992, writ denied)..... 9, 10, 13

Trinity Univ. Ins. Co. v. Bill Cox Constr., Inc.,
75 S.W.3d 6 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2001, no pet.)..... 8, 9, 10, 13

TX. C.C., Inc. v. Wilson/Barnes Gen. Contractors, Inc.,
233 S.W.3d 562 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2007, pet. denied) 9, 10, 13, 16

Valero Energy Corp. v. M.W. Kellogg Constr. Co.,
866 S.W.2d 252 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1993, writ denied)..... 11, 12

Walker Eng’g, Inc. v. Bracebridge Corp.,
102 S.W.3d 837 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2003, pet. denied) 8, 9, 13, 15, 16
